In the Matter of The Securities Act. 1988. SS 1988. c S-42.2

and

In the Matter of ROCHELLE LAFLAMME ALISA THOMPSON EPIC ALLIANCE REAL ESTATE INC.

and

12767490 CANADA INC.

ADJOURNMENT ORDER

WHEREAS pursuant to section 17 of *The Financial and Consumer Affairs Authority of Saskatchewan Act* (the FCAA Act) the Chairperson of the Financial and Consumer Affairs Authority of Saskatchewan (the Authority) has appointed a panel (the Hearing Panel) to hear this matter;

AND WHEREAS by virtue of subsection 17(7) of the FCAA Act a decision or action of the Hearing Panel in relation to this matter is a decision of the Authority;

AND WHEREAS on August 8, 2023, the Hearing Panel granted a Consent Order adjourning this matter on the written request of the Securities Division for the Financial and Consumer Affairs Authority (the "Consent Order");

AND WHEREAS the Consent Order directed the parties to appear virtually on August 28, 2023, to provide the Hearing Panel with an update on ongoing settlement discussions and to provide new mutually agreeable dates for a hearing into the merits of this matter;

AND WHEREAS the Consent Order was sent to the parties on August 10, 2023, by the Registrar;

AND WHEREAS the Hearing Panel convened on August 28, 2023, at 9:00 a.m. via teleconference in accordance with the directions in the Consent Order;

AND WHEREAS counsel for the Securities Division for the Authority was present on the teleconference call, but due to unforeseen technical difficulties neither counsel for the Respondents nor the Respondents appeared;

AND WHEREAS the Hearing Panel adjourned the teleconference call to September 18, 2023, at 9:00 a.m. CST:

AND WHEREAS the Hearing Panel reconvened the teleconference call on September 18, 2023, at 9:00 a.m. CST and both parties were present through their respective counsel;

AND WHEREAS the parties advised that they anticipate resolving all outstanding matters via settlement agreement by November 30, 2023;

AND UPON considering the submissions of counsel;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

- 1. The parties shall inform the Registrar whether a settlement agreement has been reached on or before November 30, 2023. If a settlement agreement is reached the Registrar shall schedule a Settlement Approval Hearing at the earliest opportunity;
- 2. In the alternative that the parties are unable to reach a settlement agreement, the parties shall appear on February 5, 2024, at 9:00 a.m. CST for a pre-hearing conference (the "Pre-Hearing Conference");
- 3. The Pre-Hearing Conference on February 5, 2024, at 9:00 a.m. will proceed by teleconference call;
- 4. In the alternative that the parties are unable to reach a settlement agreement, the hearing into the merits of this matter shall commence at 9:00 a.m. CST on April 8, 2024, and shall continue on each weekday until April 25, 2024, at 9:00 a.m. CST, and any such further dates determined necessary by the Hearing Panel to conclude the issues between the parties (the "Merits Hearing");
- 5. In the event that the Merits Hearing proceeds as scheduled, it will be held by way of a Virtual Hearing;
- 6. In accordance with subsection 9(15) of *The Securities Act*, 1988 SS 1988-89, c S-42.2, should any party fail to attend the hearing on the date set forth above the Hearing Panel may proceed with the hearing on that date in the absence of the party and make or give any decision as though that party were present; and
- 7. Any party may raise preliminary matters with the Authority for its consideration, including said party's availability on the established hearing dates, by providing written notice to the Registrar of the Authority as soon as possible of the matters or issues to be raised.

Dated at Regina, Saskatchewan on September 25, 2023.

Raren Prisciak, K.C. Chairperson of the Panel

Financial and Consumer Affairs Authority of

Saskatchewan